Government of India Ministry of Environment Forest and Climate Change (Forest Conservation Division)

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, Aliganj, New Delhi-110003

Dated: 8th August, 2023

To

The Principal Secretary (Forest),
Department of Forest and Environment,
Government of Rajasthan,
Jaipur.

Subject: Proposal for diversion of 96 ha of forest land for Extention of Bhamashah Krishi Upaj Mandi Samiti, District Kota, Rajasthan (Online Proposal No.: FP/RJ/Others/20036/2016)—regarding.

Madam/Sir,

I am directed to refer to the online Proposal No. FP/RJ/Others/20036/2016 on the above subject matter and to convey that this proposal has been considered by the Advisory Committee (AC) in its meeting held on 17.07.2023. The minutes of the meeting is available on PARIVESH portal at www.parivesh.nic.in.

- 2. The Committee noted that the State Government has not yet submitted the reply on the observation made by this Ministry on 19.06.2023. The State Govt should ensure strict compliance of conditions imposed in related FCA diversion cases and also the orders of Hon'ble Supreme Court. In view of this, the Advisory Committee deferred the instant proposal for discussion with the direction that this proposal be listed on receipt of satisfactory reply from State Government on the observations of the Ministry.
- 3. The Advisory Committee has also desired that the Nodal Officer (FCA), Govt. of Rajasthan should be present in person in the AC meeting whenever the proposal is listed for discussion.

In view of above, Government of Rajasthan is requested to comply the decision of Advisory Committee as indicated in para (2) and (3) above and to furnish their response on Ministry's letter of even no.dated 19.06.2023 for further consideration of the proposal in the Ministry.

Yours faithfully,

(Suneet Bhardwaj)
Assistant Inspector General of Forests

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal CCF & (HoFF), Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur;
- 2. The Dy.Director General of Forest(Central), Regional Office of MoEF&CC, Gandhinagar;
- 3. The Sub-Office, MoEF&CC, Jaipur;
- 4. The Nodal Officer(FCA), O/o PCCF(HoFF), Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 5. User agency.
- 6. Monitoring Cell of FC Division, MoEF&CC, IPB, New Delhi.